
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Ethical Governance and 

Personnel Committee 
 
 Cllr R Webber-Jones (Chairman) 

Cllr SL Bray (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr DC Bill MBE 
Cllr MB Cartwright 
 

Cllr MA Cook 
Cllr A Furlong 
Cllr L Hodgkins 
Cllr LJP O'Shea 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL 
COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, Hinckley Hub on WEDNESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 
2022 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 04 October 2022 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 

At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 

To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE  -  12 OCTOBER 2022 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   HYBRID WORKING (Pages 5 - 22) 

 To present the Hybrid Working policy and the Right to Request Flexible Working policy. 

7.   CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2021-22 (Pages 23 - 38) 

 To inform members of complaints received during 2021-22 under the council’s corporate 
complaints process. 

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE 
TO BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

9.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 
10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

10.   COMPLAINTS UPDATE (Verbal Report) 

 Update on complaints made about alleged breaches of the code of conduct. 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 39 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

3 AUGUST 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr R Webber-Jones - Chairman 
 Cllr SL Bray – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr RG Allen, Cllr DC Bill MBE, Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr A Furlong, 
Cllr L Hodgkins and Cllr RB Roberts (for Cllr LJP O'Shea) 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen 
 

107. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor O’Shea with the 
substitution of Councillor Roberts authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10. 
 

108. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Cartwright, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
109. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Roberts sought advice in relation to a group of which he was a 
member but was advised that this did not constitute an interest in the context of 
the matter under consideration. 
 
No further interests were declared. 
 

110. Matters from which the public may be excluded  
 
On the motion of Councillor Allen seconded by Councillor Bray, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
111. Complaint 2021/26 - hearing  

 
The Ethical Governance and Personnel Committee considered the report of the 
independent investigator into a complaint about a parish councillor. 
 
The investigator and the complainant were present and the complainant was 
accompanied by a colleague. The subject member had written to the Monitoring 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

- 40 - 

Officer to state that he would not be in attendance. On this basis, the committee 
agreed to go ahead in their absence. 
 
Councillor Cook entered the meeting at 6.07pm. 
 
The investigator presented the report and members proceeded to ask questions 
of the investigator and the complainant. 
 
The investigator, complainant and colleague withdrew from the meeting at 
6.50pm and members considered the representations made and the options 
available to them. 
 
During their deliberations, members firstly considered the capacity in which the 
subject member was acting as this had become unclear. Members came to the 
conclusion, however, that an individual acting in a personal capacity would not 
have claimed to have had the power to act in the way the subject member had, 
thereby showing on the balance of probability that the subject member was using 
their position on the parish council to exclude a group from attending public 
events, notwithstanding the fact that even the parish council did not have the right 
to do so. It was also noted that it was information received from the parish clerk in 
the subject member’s official capacity that had prompted the action by the subject 
member. 
 
Members then considered whether the actions constituted a breach of the code 
of conduct and came to the conclusion that the subject member did attempt to 
use their position improperly to disadvantage a group of people, including the 
complainant. 
 
The options available to the committee were discussed. It was noted that the 
complainant had said they had only initially wanted an apology, and that the 
Monitoring Officer and the investigator had both explored this option but an 
apology had not been forthcoming. Members felt that an apology would still be 
appropriate and that it should not be written on parish council headed paper but 
should be a clear, personal apology. They also felt that the subject member 
should receive training on the code of conduct and chairing skills. Should they not 
engage with these requests, the Monitoring Officer should write to the clerk to the 
parish council to request consideration of removing the subject member from any 
positions of responsibility on the parish council. 
 
The committee discussed timescales for action and suggested that allowing 21 
days for an apology would allow for the subject member being away during the 
holiday period, and that a copy of the request for an apology would be send to 
the clerk. 
 
Members considered whether to make the matter public but felt that, due to the 
background to the case, it would lead to the complainant being identified and 
would cause upset amongst some residents in the village. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Cartwright that the 
subject member had breached the code of conduct and that the aforementioned 
sanctions should be put in place. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was 
CARRIED and it was 

Page 2



 

- 41 - 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
(i) The subject member had breached the code of conduct by 

attempting to use their position improperly to the 
disadvantage of someone else when they telephoned the 
complainant and stated that the community group was 
excluded from attending public events in the village; 

 
(ii) The subject member be requested to personally apologise to 

the complainant in writing within 21 days of the date of the 
decision notice; 

 
(iii) The subject member be requested to undertake training on 

the code of conduct; 
 

(iv) The subject member be requested to undertake chairing 
skills training; 

 
(v) Should any the above requests (ii) to (iv) not be carried out, 

authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to write to the 
clerk to the parish council to recommend that consideration 
be given to removing the councillor from positions of 
responsibility on the parish council. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.07 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Ethical Governance and  12 October 2022  
Personnel Committee  

   
Wards affected:  All wards 
 
 

Hybrid Working 
 
 

Report of Director (Corporate & Streetscene Services). 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To present for approval the Hybrid Working Policy and the Right to Request 

Flexible Working Policy. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

1.2 That the policies are approved. 
 
3. Background to the report 

 

3.1 During the covid pandemic most of our office-based employees temporarily 
worked from home to maintain key services for residents of the borough. 
Given the duration of the subsequent lockdowns, this unprecedented situation 
provided an opportunity for the Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) to review 
how it could operate in the future and to consider whether to move towards a 
permanent operating model centred around hybrid/remote working.  
 

3.2 A project group was established in May 2021 and its primary task was to 
consult managers and staff to establish if this new way of working could be a 
possibility, and what the council could do to maintain good service to 
customers. As a result of the initial consultation exercise, it was clear that 
there was a desire from staff to retain a more flexible way of working and that 
they were open to consider this on a permanent basis. 

 
3.3 Following the consultation exercise, a project group, led by the Director 

(Corporate Resources & Streetscene Services), was tasked to dev
[...]
flexible pre-pandemic working arrangements. This rapid adoption of a new 
working culture provides an opportunity for the council to permanently implement hybrid 
working to successfully transform the organisation, contributing to overall performance as 
well as supporting employees to achieve a positive work-life balance. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
The objectives of our new way of working is to develop promote different ways of working 
that can support: 
 

 Delivery of our services and 
 Employee well-being through a better work-life balance  

  
This policy sets out the council’s approach to hybrid working and provide managers with a 
framework for implementing new ways of working and managing a workforce with reduced 
office accommodation.  
 
Please note that legislative requirements in relation to statutory right to request 
flexible working still exists. This applies to those who wish to make a formal request 
to contractually change their working hours or location on a permanent basis under 
the statutory scheme (employees must have a least 26 weeks’ service). Please refer to 
the Statutory Right to Request Flexible Working Policy for more details.  
 
For most employees, who either wish to alter their working pattern which does not constitute 
a contractual change or where revised working arrangements are informally agreed with 
their line manager, this will not constitute a formal statutory request.  
 
SCOPE 
 
This policy applies to all Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council employees. 
 

Page 11



PRINCIPLES 
 
In order to implement the new operating model, the following principles will be adopted.  
 

 Customers are to be at the focus of our new working arrangements. The council’s 
workplaces will be set up to better support collaboration, productivity, wellbeing and 
customer service.  

 
 Workspace is prioritised for activities, not individuals - flexibility is the norm and fixed 

desks are kept to a minimum for operational or wellbeing reasons.   
 

 Empl
[...]
g application, unless an extension 
has been agreed with the employee and confirmed in writing including reasons for the delay. 
 
Appeals will be heard by the next level of management and a HR representative. The 
decision maker will either: 

Page 21



 

 Uphold the original decision to decline the request. The outcome letter should include 
the grounds/reasoning on which this decision was reached.  

 Overturn the original decision to decline the request. This may result in the 
implementation of the employee’s original request or an alternative which can be 
accommodated by both parties. The outcome letter should include details of the new 
working arrangements.  

 
Employees have the right to be accompanied by a work colleague or trade union 
representative. if the employee is unable to attend on the arranged date, an alternative 
should be proposed.  
 
If an agreement cannot be reached through the appeal process and you want to take further 
action, please refer to the council’s Disciplinary and Grievance Policy.  

 
 

Page 22



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Ethical Governance & Personnel Committee 12 October 2022 
 
Wards affected:     All wards 
 
 

CORPORATE COMPLAINTS 2021-22 
 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform members of complaints received under the council’s two-stage 

complaints process and the outcome of these, and complaints received via 
the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and Housing 
Ombudsman. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 The report be endorsed. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The council operates a two-stage complaints procedure which deals with 

complaints about council services (including those carried out on behalf of the 
council by contractors or partners) and actions or lack of action by the 
authority or its officers. 

 
3.2 At the first stage, a complaint will be sent to the relevant manager for a 

response, which should be p
[...]
 Borough Council Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 27/07/21 Closed after initial enquiries Not warranted by alleged injustice     

21003477 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council Environmental Services & Public Protection & Regulation 09/03/22 Upheld mal & inj - no further action, BinJ already remedied     

21004574 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council Corporate & Other Services 16/03/22 Not Upheld no mal     

21005933 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council Housing 26/07/21 Advice given Signpost - go to complaint handling     

21007484 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council Corporate & Other Services 20/08/21 Referred back for local resolution Premature Decision - advice given     

21008493 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council Planning & Development 09/09/21 Referred back for local resolution Premature Decision - advice given     

21016930 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council Housing 14/03/22 Referred back for local resolution Premature Decision - referred to BinJ     

21018683 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council Housing 22/03/22 Incomplete/Invalid Insufficient information to proceed and PA advised     

P
age 36



Reference Authority Category Decided Remedy Remedy Target Date Remedy Achieved Date Satisfaction with Compliance
No compliance data recorded during the period

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Hybrid Working
	Hybrid working policy appendix A
	Hybrid working policy appendix B

	7 Corporate complaints 2021-22
	App1 Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council Ombudsman review letter
	App2 annual review letter pt 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 68 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

12 OCTOBER 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr R Webber-Jones - Chairman 
 Cllr SL Bray – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr RG Allen, Cllr DC Bill MBE, Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr MA Cook, 
Cllr L Hodgkins and Cllr RB Roberts (for Cllr LJP O'Shea) 
 
Officers in attendance: Julie Kenny and Rebecca Owen 
 

165. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Furlong and 
O’Shea, with the substitution of Councillor Roberts for Councillor O’Shea 
authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

166. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
It was moved by Councillor Allen, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 3 August be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman. 

 
167. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

168. Hybrid Working  
 
The committee considered the hybrid working policy and the right to request 
flexible working policy. Members were pleased to see the continued focus on the 
customer regardless of working arrangements. 
 
Some concern was expressed that, with a move to online meetings, officers 
would have no respite between meetings that they would previously have had 
when travelling to face to face appointments. In response it was stated that this 
was not an expectation of officers, but a diary management issue. 
 
It was suggested that more staff may work from the offices in winter to reduce 
heating and lighting costs at home but that there was capacity within the offices 
for a number of staff to do so. 
 
In response to a question from a member, members were assured that officers 
could answer calls from home in the same way as they could in the office via their 
usual office numbers and that any issues with not being able to contact some 
teams should be reported. 
 



 

- 69 - 

It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Cartwright that the 
policies be approved, but with a review of the hybrid working policy after twelve 
months.  
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) The hybrid working policy be approved with a review after 

twelve months; 
 

(ii) The right to request flexible working police be approved.  
 

169. Corporate complaints 2021-22  
 
Members received the annual update in relation to corporate complaints. 
Members highlighted that, given the number of residents in the borough using 
council services, 232 complaints was a very low number and they asked that 
consideration be given to whether it would be possible to capture that in future 
reports. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Cartwright and 
 

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed. 
 

170. Matters from which the public may be excluded  
 
On the motion of Councillor Bill seconded by Councillor Roberts, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
171. Complaints update  

 
Members were updated on complaint 2021/26 which was subject to a hearing at 
the previous meeting. Members were reminded that the resolution had been to 
ask the subject member to apologise to the complainant and to undertake training 
on the code of conduct and, should they not comply, the parish council would be 
asked to consider removing the councillor from any positions of responsibility. It 
was reported that the subject member had refused to apologise and had not 
undertaken training, and subsequently the parish council had considered whether 
to remove the member from positions of responsibility but had resolved to 
support the subject member and to not remove them. 
 
The committee suggested that the matter be brought back to the committee in 
light of the failure to comply to allow consideration of whether the complaint be 
made public, given that failure to comply with recommendations was, in itself, a 
breach of the code of conduct. 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.08 pm) 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 


